
Presented and Approved: September 3, 2020

SUBJEC丁: Approval to Execute Option Year Five (5〉 of Contract No“

15-PR"DWT-21, Kuehne Chemica書Co。, lnc。 - Supply and DeIivery of

Sodium Hypoch音o「ite

#20-58

RESOLU丁ION

OFTHE

BOARD OF DIREC丁ORS

OFTHE

D。C。 WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board’’) of the District of Coiumbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority”) at its meeting on September 3, 2020 upon conside「ation of a joint use matte「,

decided by a vote of eleven (1 1) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve Option Year Five (5〉

Of Contract No. 15-PR-DWT-21, Kuehne Chemicai Co,, Inc.

Be it resoived that:

丁he Board of Directors hereby authorizes the GeneraI Manager to execute Option Year Five (5)

of Cont「act No. 15-PR-DWT-21, Kuehne Chemicai Co., lnc. The purpose ofthe option is to

COntinue providjng the supply and de=very of sodium hypochlorite for disinfection and odor

COnt「Ol at the Blue Plains Advanced Wastewate「丁「eatment Fac冊y. The option amount is

$3,500,000.



Presented and ApprovedこSeptember 3, 2020

SUBJECT: Approvat to Execute Option Year Two (2) of Contract No。

18-PR-DFS-28, A, B, C, ADP Group, lnc., No巾h Arrow, Co。, and Mid-

AtIantic General Contractors - Sma○○ Const「uction and Renovations

#20-59

RESOLU丁ION

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIREC丁ORS

OFTHE
D。C。 WA丁ER AND SEWER AU丁HORITY

The Boa「d of Directors (“Board’’) of the District of Coiumbia Wate「 and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority’’) at its meeting on September 3, 2020 upon consideration of a joint use matte「,

decjded by a vote of eleven (1 1) in favor and none (0) opposed to app「ove Option Year Two (2)

Of Cont「act No. 18-PR-DFS-28, A, B, C, ADP G「OuP, lnc., North Ar「OW, Co., and Mid-Atlantic

Generai Contractors.

Be it resoIved that:

丁he Board of Directo「S hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Option Year Two (2)

OfCont「act No. 18-PR-DFS-28, A, B, C, ADP Group, lnc., North Ar「ow, Co,, and Mid-Atlantic

Gene「ai Contractors. The pu「POSe Ofthe option is to continue providing smali const「uction and

gene「aI construction work for roof, Ca「Pentry, and other sma= const「uction renovations. The

OPtion amount is $1,400,000.



Presented and App「oved: September 3, 2020

SUBJECT: App「oval to Execute Option Year Four (4)〉 of Contract No。

16-PR-DFM-77, BFPE音ntemationa=nc。 - Fire Protection Systems

#20-60

RESOLUT看ON

OF THE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OF THE

D。C. WA丁ER AND SEWER AUTHORI丁Y

丁he Board of Di「ectors (くくBoard’’) of the District of Coiumbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the

Autho「ity’’) at its meeting on Septembe「 3, 2020 upon conside「ation of a joint use matte「,

decided by a vote of eIeven (1 1) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve Option Year Four

(4)) of Cont「act No, 16-PR-DFM-77, BFPE lntemationa=nc. - Fire P「otection Systems.

Be it resoIved thatこ

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the Genera! Manager tc execute Optien Year Four

(4)) of Contract No, 16-PR-DFM-77, BFPE lntemationa=nc. The pu「POSe Ofthe option is to

COntinue providing p「eventive and operational maintenance fo「 the fi「e protection system,

inciuding routine preventive maintenance and repairs of a= fi「e protection systems. The option

amount is $600,000.



Presented and Approved: Septembe「 3, 2020

SUBJECT二Approval to Execute Cont「act No, DCFA-507-WSA,

Accurate lnfrastructure Data, 1nc〇一Basic O「dering Agreement -

Subsurface Utiiity Engineering l

#20-61

RESOLUTION

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
D。C。 WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (``Board’’) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (``the

Autho「ity’’) at its meeting on Septembe「 3, 2020 upon consideration of a joint use matter,

decided by a vote ofeIeven (1 1) in favor and none (0) opposed to app「ove Contract No. DCFA-

507-WSA, Accurate lnfrastructure Data, inc,

Be it 「esoIved that:

丁he Boa「d of Di「ectors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Contract No" DCFA-

507-WSA, Accurate Inf「ast「ucture Data, lnc. The pu「POSe Of the cont「act is to perfo「m

Subsurface U帥ty Engineering services for various Water Main Renewal and Sanitary Sewer

「ehab冊ation projects Iocated th「oughout the Dist「ict of

amount is $2,000,000.

mbia. Theco トto-eXCeed

Sec「etary to the Boa「d of Director



Presented and ApprovedこSeptember 3, 2020

SUBJECT: App「OVal to Execute the Memo「andum of Unde「standing

between District of Columbia Depa巾ment of Transpo巾atton, District

Department of Consumer and Regu漢ato「y Affairs and the Office of the

Deputy Mayo「 for PIanning & Economic Development and DC Water漢

Plaming, Construction, Operation and Maintenance of Long“丁erm

ControI P音an

#20-62

RESO」UTION

OF THE

BOARD OF D書REC丁ORS

OF THE

D。C。 WA丁ER AND SEWER AU丁HORI丁Y

丁he Boa「d of Directors (《’Board”) of the Dist「ict of CoIumbia Water and Sewer Autho「ity (“the

Autho「ity’’) at its meeting on September 3, 2020 upon conside「ation of a joint use matter,

decided by a vote ofeleven (11) in favo「 and none (0) opposed to approve the Memorandum of

Unde「Standing between District of CoIumbia Department of Transportation, District Department

Of Consumer and Regulatory Affajrs and the O冊Ce Ofthe Deputy Mayorfor Planning &

Economic DeveIopment and DC Wate「.

Be it resoIved that:

丁he Board of Di「ectc「s he「eby authorizes the Genera! Manager tc execute the Memorandum cf

Unde「standing to provide for authorization of the Long-Term ControI Plan faciiities on District

PrOPerty, granting of easements and expediting Dist「ict permits to aiIow const「uction. This wo「k



Presented and Approved‥ September 3, 2020

SUBJECT: Approval to Execute the Memorandum of Understanding

between District of Coiumbia Depa巾ment of Transportation and

DCWater鵜South CapitoI Street Corridor Phase l

#20-63

RESOLUTION

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
D。C。 WATER AND SEWER AUTHORi丁Y

丁he Board of Directors (“Board’’) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewe「 Autho「ity (く・the

Authority”) at its meeting on September 3, 2020 upon consideration of a joint use matter,

decided by a vote ofeleven (1 1) in favor and none (0) opposed to app「ove the Memorandum of

Unde「standing between Dist「ict of Coiumbia Department of Transportation and DC Water.

Be it resoIved that:

The Board of Di「ectors hereby authorizes the Genera冊anager to execute the Memorandum of

Understanding to provide forthe insta=ation of new wate「 mains a=d sanitary sewe「s, aS We= as

COnStruCtion of p「otection slabs fo「 DC Wate「,s existing infrastructu「e as parf of DDO丁,s South

CapitoI Street Corrido「 Phase l project. The Memorandum of Understanding not-tO-eXCeed

amount is $1,975,000.

ec「etary to the Board of Di「ecto



Presented and Approved: September 3, 2020

SUBJECT: Approva看to Execute Contract No, 20-PR-CFO-26, KPMG,

」」P

#20-64

RESOLUTION

OF THE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OF THE

D。C。 WATER AND SEWER AUTHOR漢丁Y

The Board of Directors (“Board’’) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Autho「ity (く`the

Authority”) at its meeting on September 3, 2O20 upon consideration of a joint use matte「,

decjded by a vote of eieven (1 1) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve Contract No, 20-PR-

CFO-26, KPMG, LLP.

Be it resoIved that:

丁he Board of Directors he「eby authorizes the Genera! Manager to execute Ccntract No. 20-PR-

CFO-26, KPMG, LLP,丁he pu「pose ofthis contract is to p「ovide exte「nai audit services to DC

Wate「. The cont「act amount is $1,077,645 for the 3-year base period and $783,800 for two l-

year periods with a totai cont「act amount of $1,861,445.



Presented and Adopted: September 3, 2020

SUBJECT: Approva音to Direct the Prqjected FY 2020 Net Cash Surplus

to the Customer Assistance Prog「ams for Low-1ncome

Customers and Transfer the Remainder to the Rate

Stab=ization Fund to Provide Operational F漢exibi看ity to

Address any Contingencies in FY 2021置

#20-65

RESOLUTION OF THE

BOARD OF DIREC丁ORS OF THE

DISTRICT OF COLUMB音A WA丁ER AND SEWER AUTHORI丁Y

The Board of Directors (’一Board一’) of the Dist「ict of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

(’一the Authority’’) at the Boa「d mee轟lg heid 。n Septembe「 3, 2020, uPOn COnSideration 。f

ajojnt-uSe matter decided by a vote ofeieven (11) in favo「 and none (0) opposed, tO

approve the fdilowjng action with 「espect to directing $15 M冊on of the FY 2020

Projected Net Cash Su「pIus Ope「ating funds to Custome「 Assistance Programs for low-

income customers and transfer the remainder ofapproximateiy $4.894 M冊on to the Rate

Stabilization Fund to provide operationaI fiexib掴ty to address any contingencies in FY

2021.

WHEREAS’O= Decembe「 4’1997, the Board, in Resoiution #97-121, aPP「OVed

estabiishing the Financial Poiicies for the Authority, Which we「e subsequent-y amended

in Resolutions #98-08, and #04-30 to esta帥Sh strong Ievels ofcash 「eserves and strong

debt service coverage; and

WHEREAS’On Novembe「 1, 2007, the Boa「d, in Resoiution #07-87, aPPrOVed a Rate

Stab般ation Fund Po!icy and authcrized the Genera朝anage「 to血p!ement that po!icy;

and

WHEREAS, On JuIy l’2010, the Board, in Resolution, #10-76, aPP「OVed revisions tothe

Rate Stab川zation Fund Poiicy estabiishing deadiines for the GeneraI Managerto analyze

the Authority-s financiai performance and make rec○mmendations for excess funds to

the Fina=Ce and Budget Committee no iater than that committee-s reguiarly schedu-ed

meeting in Juiy; and

WHEREAS’On January 6’2011, the Board, in ResoIution #11-10, aPPrOVed a revised

Rate Setting Policy, Which states一'to the extent annuaI 「evenues exceed costs, the

Board’s [Rate Setting Po=cy] wi= continue to u帥ze a= avaiiabie options to mjtigate future

CuStOmer impacts and annual 「ate inc「eases, inciuding transferring some or all excess

funds to the Rate Stab掴zation Fund一一: and

WHEREAS, On February 3’2011, the Boa「d言n Resoiution #11-22, aPPrOVed

SPeCific guidance on the c「jticai decision making for financIng and use of excess



CaSh fo「 the capitai program(Pay-Go) with approval of the “Pay-As-You-Go” Capitai

Financing PoIicy; and

WHEREAS, On August 25, 2020, the Reta= Water and Sewe「 Rates Committee met and

the GeneraI Manage「 presented the FY 2020 Projected Net Cash Posjtion Update, Which

PrOjected a FY 2020 net cash surpius of$19,894 M帥on; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager 「ecommended to the Retail Water and Sewer Rates

Commjttee dj「ecting $15.O M冊on to the Customer Assistance P「og「ams fo「 low-income

CuStOmerS and transferring the remajnder of$4,894 M帥on to the Rate Stab掴zation Fund

for operational fiexjb冊y to add「ess any contingencies in FY 2021; and

WHEREAS’On August 25, 2020, the Finance and Budget Committee met and the

Gene「al Manager presented the FY 2020 p「qiected net cash su「plus of $19.894 M冊on;

and

WHEREAS’On August25, 2020, the Generai Manager recommended to the Finance and

Budget Committee di「ecting $15"O M帥on of the net projected cash su「plus to the

Custome「 Assistance Programs for low-income customers: 1) $3 M冊on to continue the

Emergency ResidentiaI Relief Program in FY 2021 to provide one-time assistance to

CuStOmerS impacted by COVID up to $2,00O per residential customer; 2) $7 M冊on for a

new p「Og「am tO P「OVide one-time assistance to mui肝amily bu=dings where occupants

have been negativeiy lmPaCted by COVID and payment pians are estabiished and

adhe「ed to, and the amount of assjstance to be determined and provided pe「 affo「dable

unit on a matching basis; 3) $5 M冊on held for FY 2022 targeted assistance for customers

in need; and transfer the remainde「 of approximateIy $4.894 M冊on to the Rate

Stabiiization Fund to provide operational fIexib冊y to address any contingencies in FY

2021;and

WHEREAS, On August 25, 2020, uPOn fし而he「 discussion and consideration of the

Gene「al Manager,s recommendation, the Finance and Budget Comm阻ee

「ecommended directing $15.O M冊on of the net p「ojected cash surplus to the

Custome「Assistance Programs fo「 Iow-income customers: 1) $3 M冊on to continue

the Emergency ResidentiaI ReIief Program in FY 2021 to provide one-time

assistance to custome「s impacted by COVID up to $2,000 pe「 residential customer;

2) $7 M冊on for a new p「ogram to p「ovide one-time assistance to mu阻am申y

buiidings where occupants have been negatively impacted by COVID and payment

Plans a「e estabiished and adhered to, and the amount of assistance to be

determined and p「ovided per affordabie unit on a matching basis; 3) $5 M冊on held

for FY 2022 ta「geted assistance fo「 customers in need; and transfemng the

「emainder of approximately $4.894 M冊on to the Rate Stabilization Fund to provide

OPe「ationai f!exib冊y to address any contingencies in FY 2021; and



NOW THEREFORE BE I丁RESOLVED THA丁こ

1.　The Board app「oves di「ecting $15.O M冊on from the Authority’s projected net

CaSh surpius for FY 2020 to the Customer Assistance P「ogram low-income

CuStOmerS: 1) $3 m冊on to continue the Eme「gency Residential Relief Program

in FY 2021 to provide one-time assistance to customers impacted by COVID;

Assistance up to $2,000 pe「 residentia! customer 2) $7 m冊on fo「 a new program

to provide one-time assistance to muiti-family buildings where occupants have

been negatively impacted by COVID and payment plans are established and

adhe「ed to; aSSistance amount to be determined and provided per affordabie

unit, and w川be on a matching basis; 3) $5 m冊On he看d for FY 2022 targeted

assistance fo「 customers in need.

2.　The Boa「d app「oves the transfe「 of the remaining baiance of approximately

$4.894 M冊On tO the Rate Stab掴zation Fund to provide ope「ational fIexib冊y to

add「ess any contingencies in FY 2021. This transfe「, Pius the t「ansfer of the

$10,313,312 ROCIP b冊ng, W川bring the total balance in the Rate Stab帖zation

Fund to $90.256 M冊on.

3,　The Board directs the General Manage「 to a=ocate the funds as approved in l.

and 2. no later than September 30, 2020 and propose ruies to impiement these

Customer Assistance P「og「ams.

4.　This resoiution is e什ective immediateiy.

Secretary to the Board of Di「e



Presented and Adopted: September 3, 2020

Subject: Approvai to Transfer the Fiscal Year 2020 ROCIP

Amount B=看ed Less the Audit Reserve to the Rate

Stabilization Fund

#20-66

RESOLUTiON

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIREC丁ORS

OFTHE
D音S丁RiCT OF COLUMBiA WATER AND SEWER AU丁HORI丁Y

丁he Board of Di「ecto「s (“Board’’) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewe「 Authority,

(“DC Water”) at its meeting on Septembe「 3, 2020, uPOn COnSide「ation of a joint-uSe

matte「, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, tO take the

foliowing action with respec=o transfe「「ing the Fiscal Year 2020 Ro冊ng Owner

Cont「oiied insu「ance P「ogram (ROCIP) Amount B冊ed Less the Audit Reserve to the

Rate Stab帥zation Fund.

WHEREAS, On December 4, 1997, the Boa「d言n Resoiution #97-121, aPPrOVed the

Financial Po=cies for the Authority, Which were subsequentiy amended in Resoiutions

#98-08, a=d #04-30 to estabIish strong levels of cash reserves and strong debt service

COVerage; and

WHEREAS, On November l, 2007, the Board言n ResoIution #07-87, aPPrOVed a Rate

Stab睦ation F皿d Policy-and宅間thorized the -Gene輪=Vlanager to impiement that po航ey;

and

WHEREAS’On JuIy l, 2010, the Board, in Resoiution #10-76, aPPrOVed revisions to

the Rate Stab掴zation Fund Poiicy establishing deadIines for the Gene「ai Manager to

anaiyze the Authority-s financjai perfe「mance and make 「ecommendations rega「djng

any excess funds to the Finance and Budget Committee no later than that comm皿ee-s

reguiariy scheduiec! meeting in Juiy; arld

WHEREAS’On January 6’2011, the Board, in Resoiution #11-10, aPPrOVed a 「evised

Rate Setting PoIicy, Which states ’’[t]o the extent annuai revenues exceed costs, the

Boa「d’s [Rate Se軸g Poiicy] w冊continue to u帥ze. all avaiiabie optio=S tO mitigate

future customer impacts and annuai rate inc「eases, lnCluding t「ansferring some or a=

excess funds to the Rate Stabilization Fund’’; and

WHEREAS, On Feb「uary 3, 2011, the Board言n Reso!ution群1 1-22, aPP「OVed specific

guidance on the c「itical decision making for financing and use of excess funds for the

CaPital p「og「am (Pay-Go) with app「ovaI of the ’`Pay-As-You-Go” Capitai Financing

Policy;and



WHEREAS, On August 25, 2020, the Retail Wate「 and Sewer Rates Committee met

and the Generai Manager provided an update on the Ro冊g Owne「 Cont「o=ed

lnsurance Program (ROCIP) b冊ng, Which to date, ROCiP costs are b紺ed to

Intermunicipal Ag「eement (IMA) Partne「s after the prog「am has ended and audited by

the ROCiP lnsurance Ca「rie「s; and

WHEREAS, the Gene「aI Manage「 「eported total ROCIP costs incur「ed through

September 30, 2019 for programs口i, and旧was $58 m輔on, and $11,313,312was

a=ocated and b川ed to the lMA Pa巾ners in July 2020, and of this amount bi=ed $1

m冊on is reserved for audit 「econc掴ation, 1eaving　$10,313,312in excess funds

availabie for a=ocation; and

WHEREAS, On August 25, 2020, the Finance and Budget Committee me=o consider
the proposed use for the FY 2020 ROC看P amount b帥ed less the audit reserve of

$10,313,312; and

WHEREAS, On August 25, 2020, the General Manager proposed to transfer the

P「Ojected the FY 2020 ROCIP amount b掴ed less the audit reserve of $10,313,312 to

the Rate Stab帥zation Fund to p「ovide ope「ational flexib冊y to address any

COntingencies in FY 2021; and

W目雪R巨AS, On August 25, 2020, uPOn f而he「 discussion and consideration of the

Gene「al Manage「’s recommendation, the Finance and Budget Committee

「ecommended to transfer the FY 2020 ROCiP amount b川ed less the audit reserve of

$10,313,312 to the Rate Stab掴zation Fund to p「ovide operational flexibiiity to address

any contingencies in FY 2021"

NOW THEREFOREトBE iT R王SOLVED THAT:

1. The Board hereby approves to transfer the FY 2020 ROCIP amount b紺ed less

the audit reserve of $10,313,312 to the Rate Stab掴zation Fund to provide

OPerationaI fiexib冊y to add「ess any contingencies in FY 2021. This t「ansfe「,

Pius the $4.894 M冊on t「ansferred from the Net Cash Surplus, W川bring the total

balance in the Rate Stab帥Zation Fund to $90,256,312,

2. This resolution is effective immediateiy



Presented and App「oved: Septembe「 3, 2020

SUBJECT: Approva音to Execute the Memorandum of Understanding

between District of Columbia Depa巾ment of Transportation and

DCWater - RepIacement of Water Mains on Oregon Avenue NW from
Mi音ita「y Road to Westem Avenue, NW

#20-67

RESOLUT看ON

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
D。C。 WA丁ER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

丁he Board of Directors (“Boa「d”) of the District of CoIumbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority”) at its meeting on Septembe「 3, 2020 upon consideration of a non」oint use matter,

decided by a vote ofsjx (6) in favorand none (0) opposed to approve the Memo「andum of

Understanding between District of CoIumbia Department of Transportation and DC Water.

Be it resoived that:

The Board of Directors hereby autho「izes the General Manager to execute th争Memo「andum of

Understanding between the Dist「ict of Coiumbia Department of Transpo直ation and DC Water to

P「OVide construction of Repiacement of Water Mains and Rehab冊ation of Sewer Main on

O「egon Ave, NWf「om M=ita「y Road to Westem Ave, NW by DDO丁as part of DDO丁’s Oregon

Avenue Reconstruction Project. The MOU not-tO-eXCeed amount is $4,691 ,655,



Presented and Approved: September 3, 2O2O

SUBJECT: Approval to Execute the Memorandum of Understanding

between Dist「ict of CoIumbia Depa巾ment of Transpo巾ation and

DCWater - RepIacement of Water Mains on New Jersey Ave。, NW

#20-68

RESOLUTION

OF THE

BOARD OF DiREC丁ORS

OF THE

D,C。 WATER AND SEWER AUTHOR音丁Y

丁he Board of Directors (“Board’’) of the District of Coiumbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority’’) at its meeting on September 3, 2020 upon consideration of a non」oint use matter,

decided by a vote of sjx (6) in favorand none (0) opposed to approvethe Memorandum of

Understanding between District of CoIumbia Department of Transportation and DC Water,

Be it resoived that:

The Board of Directors he「eby authorizes the GeneraI Manage「 to execute the Memoranc!um of

Unde「standing between the District of Columbia Depa巾ment of Transportation and DC Wate「 to

P「OVide fo「 replacement of water mains by DDOT as part of DDO丁’s Roadway Improvements

along New Je「Sey Avenue NW Project. The MOU notOto-eXCeed amount is $1 ,090,895,75,



Presented and Adopted: September 3, 2020

SUBJEC丁こApprovaI of FiscaI Year 2021 and Fiscai Year 2022 Metered

Water and Sewer Service Rates, Customer Metering Fees,
Right-Of-Way (ROW), Payment-in“Lieu of Taxes (PILO丁〉 Fee,

and Clean Rive「s lmpervious Area Charge (CR漢AC), and

Amend CAP Regulations to lncrease CRIAC Discount for

CAP and Make CAP2 Pe「manent

#20"69

RESOLU丁!ON

OFTHE

BOARD OF DiRECTORS

OFTHE
D書STRiCT OF CO」UMBIA VVA丁ER AND SEWER AUTHOR什Y

The District members of the Board of Directors (“Board’’) ofthe District of Coiumbia Water

and Sewe「Authority (“DC Water”) atthe Board meeting held on September 3, 2020 upon

COnSideration ofa nonjoint use matter, decided by a vote ofsix (6) in favo「 and none (0)

OPPOSed, tO aPPrOVe the fo=owing actions with respect to the Fiscal Year 2021 and Fisca看

Yea「 2022 Metered Retai! Rates fo「 Water and Sewer Service, Customer Metering Fees,

Ciean Rive「s lmpervious Area Charge (CRIAC), the Right-Of-Way Occupancy Fee Pass

Through Charge (ROW), and Payment ln Lieu ofTaxes Fee (PILO丁), and Amend CAP

Regulations to increase CR看AC Discount fo「 CAP and Make CAP2 Permanent.

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted a revised rate setting po=cy that ca=s fo「 rates,

Charges and fees that, tOgethe「 with other 「evenue sources, yieId a 「eIiable and

PredictabIe stream of revenues to generate su冊cient revenues to pay fo「 DC Water’s

PrOjected operating and capitaI expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted va「ious financial poIicies that requi「e revenues to

ensure compiiance with Board po=cies 「ega「ding maintenance of senior debt coverage

and cash reserves; and

WHEREAS, DC Wate「 has th「ee classes of custome「s: Residential, Muitj-family and Non-

Residentiai言n acco「dance with Section 4104 of TitIe 21 of the District of Columbia

MunicipaI Regulations (DCMR); and

WHEREAS, On February 25, 2020, the DC Retail Wate「and Sewer Rates Committee met

to conside「 Changes in the FiscaI Year (“FY”) 2021 & FY 2022 rates, Charges and fees,

Payment in Lieu of Taxes Fee (PILOT), Right of Way Fee (ROW), Customer Metering
Fees, and Amend CAP Regulations to lncrease CRIAC Discount fo「 CAP and Make

CAP2 Permanent; and



WHEREAS, 0n Ma「ch 5, 2020, the Board app「oved the publication of the Notice of

Proposed Ruiemaking fo「 the proposed FY 2021 & FY 2022 rates, Charges and fee

Changes and amendments to CAP regulations for publication in the District of Columbia

Register (’`D.C. Registe/’or ``DCR”); and

WHEREAS, On March 20, 2020, DC Water published the Notice of Proposed RuIemaking

(NOPR) in the D.C. Registerat 67 DCR 3282; and

WHEREAS, On March 20, 2020, DC Wate「 pub=shed a Notice of Pub=c Hearing in the

D.C. Registerat67 DCR 3248, fo「a Public Hea「ing on June 15, 2020 on NOPR; and

WHEREAS, the NOPR言f adopted, WOuid implement a combined retai! water and sewer

rate increase of$1.31 pe「one hundred cubicfeet (``Ccf”) ($1,75 pe「 1,000 gaiions) forthe

first 4 Ccf of Residentiai customer’s water use (Lifeline) for FY 2021 and $1.01 per one

hundred cubic feet (“Ccf”) ($1.34 pe「 l,000 gaIions) for the fi「st 4 Ccf of ResidentiaI

CuStOmer’s water use (Lifeline) fo「 FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, the proposed increase in LifeIine water (Residentiai customer’s first 4 Ccf)

and sewer rates w川resu!t in a combined water and sewe「 rate of$13.26 per Ccf ($17,73

Per l,000 ga=ons) of metered water and sewe「 use fo「 FY 2021 and a combjned water

and sewer rate of$14.27 per Ccf ($19.07 per l,000 ga!ions) for FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, the NOPR言f adopted, WOuld impIement a combined retail wate「 and sewe「

「ate increase of $1.28 per Ccf ($1.71 per l,000 gaI○ons) for water usage g「eater than 4

Ccf for Residentiai customers for FY 2021 and a combined retaii water and sewer rate

inc「ease of$1.11 perCcf($1.48 per l,000 gaIions) forwate「 usage greate「than 4 Ccffor

ResidentjaI customers for FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, the proposed inc「ease in water (ResidentjaI customers fo「 wate「 usage

g「eate「 than 4 Ccf) and sewe「 「ates w川「esult in a combined water and sewe「 「ate of

$14.27 per Ccf ($19.08 per l,000 ga=ons) of metered water and sewer use for FY 2021

and a combined water and sewer rate of $15,38 per Ccf ($20,56 per l,000 gaiIons) of

metered water and sewer use for FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, the NOPR言f adopted, WOuId implement a combined retail water and sewe「

rate increase of $1.30 per Ccf ($1.73 per l ,000 ga=ons) for Muiti-famiiy customers for FY

2021 and a combined retaji water and sewer 「ate increase of $1,06 per Ccf ($1,42 per

l ,000 ga=ons) for MuIti-fami看y customers fo「 FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, the proposed inc「ease in Muit主fam=y custome「 water and sewer rates w川

「esuit in a combined wate「 and sewer rate of$13.73 per Ccf ($18.35 per l,000 ga=ons)

Of metered wate「 and sewer use fo「 FY 2021 and a combined water and sewer 「ate of

$14.79 per Ccf ($19.77 per l,000 gaiions) of mete「ed water and sewer use for FY 2022;

and



WHEREAS, the NOPR言f adopted, WOu!d impiement a combined 「etail water and sewe「

rate inc「ease of $1.28 per Ccf ($1,71 pe「 1,000 ga=ons) for Non-ResidentiaI customers

forFY2021 and a combined reta旧ate inc「ease of$1.13 perCcf($1.50 per l,000ga=ons)

for Non-Residentiai customers fo「 FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, the NOPR, if adopted, WOuId increase the Non-Residential customer wate「

and sewe「 「ates and resuit in a combined water and sewer rate of $14,42 per Ccf ($19.28

Per l,000 ga=ons) of mete「ed wate「 and sewer use fo「 FY 2021 and a combined water

and sewer rate of$15.55 per Ccf($20.78 per l,000 gallons) ofmetered water and sewer

use fo「 FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, the NOPR, if adopted, WOuid impiement a dec「ease in the monthiy Clean

Rivers lmpervious A「ea Charge by $1.42 per Equivaient Residentiai Unit (ERU) fo「 FY

2021 to $19.52 pe「 ERU; and a decrease in the month看y Ciean Rive「s lmpervious Area

Charge by $1.12 per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) for FY 2022 to $18.40 per ERU

to 「ecove「 the $2.7 b冊on in costs ofthe Combined Sewe「 Ove用ow Long-Te「m Controi

Pian (CSO-L丁CP); and

WHEREAS, the NOPR言fadopted, WOuId maintain the ROWfee at the current amount of

$0.19 perCcf($0.25 pe「 1,000 gaIions) ofwater used for FY2021 and FY2022to recove「

the full cost of the District of Columbia govemment; and

WHEREAS, the NOPR ifadopted, WOuId implement an increase in the Pi」OTfee of$0.03

Per Ccfto $0.54 Ccf($0.72 per l,000 ga=ons) for FY2021 and an increase in the PILO丁

fee of$0,02 perCcfto $0.56 perCcf($0.75 per l,000 ga=ons) for FY 2022 to recoverthe

fu= cost ofthe District of CoIumbia govemment fees; and

WHEREAS, adoption ofthese rates and fee changes would inc「ease the monthiy bili of

the average ResidentiaI customer using 5.42 Ccf (Or 4,054 ga=ons) by app「oximateiy

$6,90 per month o「 $82.80 per year for FY 2021 and by approximate看y $7.40 per month

O「 $88.80 per yearfor FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, On Apr= 28, 2020, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee met to
COnSider extending the public commen[ period from June lO, 202O to August lO, 2020

and change the PubIic Hea「ing date f「om June lO, 2020 to August 5, 2020 due to the

Pub=c emergency ’`COVID-19 Pandemic”; and

WHEREAS, On May 7, 2020, the Board app「oved the extension of the pub!ic comment

Pe「iod and change to the Pub=c Hea「ing date fo「 Publication in the D.C. Register; and

WHEREAS, On May 22, 2020, DC Water published a Notice of Extension of Pu帥c

Comment Period (NOEPCP) in the D.C. Registerat 67 DCR 5398; and

WHEREAS, On May 22, 2020, DC Wate「 pubiished a Notice ofPubiic Hea「ing in the D.C.

Registerat 67 DCR 5324, fo「 a Pubiic Hearing on August lO, 2020 on the NOPR; and



WHEREAS, a nOtice of the public hea「ing on the rate and fee p「oposals was also

Published on DC Water’swebsite and in the Washington Post on Juiy 31, 2020 and in the

Washington lnfo「merfrom JuIy 30, 2020 through August 5, 2020; and

WHEREAS, eight (8) v而ual Town HaIi meetings we「e conducted from June 23, 2020

through Ju!y 15, 2020 to 「eceive comments on the proposed FY 2021 & FY 2022 rates,

Charges and fees and amendments to the CAP regulations; and

WHEREAS, On August lO, 2020, a V血ual PubIic Hearing was heId to receive comments

On the proposed FY 2021 & FY 2022 rates, Cha「ges and fees and amendments to the

CAP reguIations; and

WHEREAS, On August 25, 2020, the DC RetaiI Water and Sewer Rates Committee met
to conside「 the rate and fee p「oposals fo「 FY 2021 & FY 2022 and amendments to the

CAP regulations to increase in CRIAC discount for CAP and make CAP2 permanent, and

to consider the comments received during the public comments period, the Town Ha=

meetings and the August lO, 2020 v亜ual Public Hea「ing; and

WHEREAS, On August 25, 2020, the General Manager reported DC Water’s retaii

revenue projections for Fiscal Yea「 2021 reflect an app「oximate $26.8 m冊on increase

due to the proposed $30.9 m冊on increase in 「etail waterand sewer rates, an aPPrOXimate

$0.4 m冊on increase due to the proposed PILOT fee increase, and an approximate $4.5

m冊On decrease due to the proposed CIean Rivers IAC dec「ease; and

WHEREAS, On August 25, 2020, the General Manager reported DC Water’s reta=

revenue projections for Fiscal Yea「 2022 refIect an app「oximate $23.9 m帥on inc「ease

due to the proposed $28,9 m冊On increase in retaii waterand sewer rates, an aPP「OXimate

$0.4 m冊on inc「ease due to the proposed PiLOT fee increase, and an app「oximate $5.4

m冊on decrease due to the proposed Clean Rivers IAC increase; and

WHEREAS, On August 25, 2020, a債e「 having evaluated the 「evenue 「equlrementS and

PrQjections, anticipated capita看and operating expenditures various funding sources, the

Pub=c comments, and the recommendation ofthe GeneraI Manager, the DC RetaiI Wate「

and Sewer Rate Committee recommended言hat the FY 2021 & FY 2022 rate and fee

Changes, increase in the customer metering fees, and amendments to the CAP

reguIations to increase the CRIAC discount for CAP and make CAP2 permanent

P「OPOSed in the NOPR fo「 be adopted by the Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, On Septembe「 3, 2020, after consideration ofthe recommendation ofthe DC

Retaii Water and Sewer Rates Committee, the recommendations of the GeneraI
Manager, and comments received during the public comments period, the Town Haii

meetings and the August lO, 2020 vi巾uaI PubIic Hea「ing for the proposed 「ulemaking,

the District members ofthe Board of Directors, uPOn further consideration and discussion,

approved for FY 2021: an increase in the residentiaI, multi-famiiy and non-「eSidential

Wate「 VOlumetric 「ates, and an inc「ease in the sewer volumetric rate, a decrease in the

CRIAC, an inc「ease in the customer metering fees, an inc「ease in the P看LOT, mainta面ng

4



the ROW Fees, and amending the CAP 「eguiations to increase in the CRIAC discount for

CAP and make CAP2 permanent; and app「oved fo「 FY 2022: an increase in the

residentiaI, multi-famiiy and non-reSidential wate「 voIumetric rates, an increase in the

SeWer VOIumetric rate, a decrease in the CRIAC, an increase in the customer metering

fees, an increase in the PILOT Fees, and maintaining the ROW Fees in acco「dance wjth

the Gene「ai Manage「’s 「ecommendation; and

NOW TH巨REFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Board adopts forfinal ruIemaking the following rates, fees and charges:

Reta= Metered Water Service Rates

a. An increase in the rate for metered water services:

Metered Wate「 Services

ResidentiaI customers - (0 - 4 )

Residential customers - (> 4 )

MuIti-Family customers

Non・Residentiai custome「S

FY2020 ��FY2021 ��FY2022 ��戸Y2021vs.FY2020 ��FY2022vs.FY2021 inc「./(Decr.) ��inc「./(Decr,) 

Ccf �1,000Gai. �Ccf �1,000Gai. �Ccf �1,000Gai. �Ccf �1,000GaI. �Ccf �1,000Gai. 

$3.06 �$4.09 �$3.49 �$4.67 �$3.63 �$4.85 �$0.43 �$0.58 �$0.14 �$0.18 

$4.10 �$5.48 �$4.50 �$6.02 �$4.74 �$6.34 �$0.40 �$0.54 �$0.24 �$0.32 

$3.54 �$4.73 �$3.96 �$5.29 �$4.15 �$5.55 �$0.42 �$0.56 �$0.19 �$0.26 

$4.25 �$5.68 �$4.65 �$6.22 �$4.91 �$6.56 �$0.40 �$0.54 �$0.26 �$0.34 

Retail Sewer Service Rates

(Metered and Unmetered

b. An increase in the rate for metered sewer services:

Mete「ed Sewe「 Services

戸Y2020 ��FY2021 ��FY2022 ��FY2021vs,FY2020 ��FY2022vs.FY2021 Incr,/(Dec「.) ��lnc「./(Dec「.) 

Ccf �1,000Gal. �Ccf �1,000Gai, �Ccf �1,000Gai. �Ccf �1,000GaI, �Ccf �1,000GaI. 

$8.89 �$11.89 �$9.77 �$13.06 �$10.64 �$14.22 �$0.88 �$1.17 �$0.87 �$1.16 

$8.89 �$11.89 �$9.77 �$13,06 �$10.64 �$14.22 �$0.88 �$1.17 �$0.87 �$1.16 

$8.89 �$11.89 �$9.77 �$13.06 �$10.64 �$14.22 �$0.88 �$1.17 �$0.87 �$1.16 

C. A decrease in the amuaI Ciean Rivers lmpervious Area Charge (CRIAC) from

$251.28 to $234,24 pe「 Equjvaient Resjdentia! Unit (ERU) in FY 2021.

d, A decrease in the annuaI Ciean Rive「s lmpervious A「ea Cha「ge CRiAC f「om

$234,24 to $220.80 per ERU in FY 2022.



“丁hechargeperERUw冊beb川ed monthlyat:

Clean Rivers impervious Area Charge (CR看AC)

ResidentiaI custome「s

Multi-Famiiy custome「s

Non-Residentiai custome「s

干Y2020 �FY2021 �FY2022 �FY2021vs,FY2O20 �FY2O22vs.FY2021 lnc「,/(Decr,) �lncr,/(Dec「.) 

巨RU �巨RU �巨RU �巨RU �巨RU 

$20.94 �$19.52 �$18.40 �($1.42) �($1.12) 

$20.94 �$19.52 �$18,40 �($1,42) �($1.12) 

$20.94 �$19.52 �$18.40 �($1.42) �($1.12) 

District of Columbia Pass Th「ough Charge

Right-Of-Way Occupancy / PILO丁Fee

a) The「e is no increase in the Right-Of-Way Occupancy Fee in FY 2021 and FY

2022:

b) The Right-Of-Way Occupancy Fee for FY 2021 and FY 2022 sha= be as
fo=ows二

ROW

Residential customers

Mu lti"Fam=y customers

Non"Residential customers

FY2020 ��FY2021 ��FY2022 ��FY2021vs,FY2020 ��FY2022vs.FY2021 tncr,/(Dec「,) ��inc「./(Decr.〉 

Ccf �1,000Gai. �Ccf �1,000Gal. �Ccf �1,000Gai, �Ccf �1,000Gai, �Ccf �1,000GaI. 

$0.19 �$0.25 �$0.19 �$0.25 �$0.19 �$0.25 �$0.00 �$0.00 �$0.00 �$0.00 

$0.19 �$0.25 �$0.19 �$0.25 �$0.19 �$0.25 �$0.00 �$0.00 �$0.00 �$0.00 

$0.19 �$0.25 �$0.19 �$0.25 �$0.19 �$0.25 �$0.00 �$0.00 �$0.00 �$0.00 

e. An inc「ease in the Payment"in"Lieu ofTaxes Fee fo「 FY 2021 and FY 2022:

PI」O丁

Res identiaI customers

Multi"Family customers

Non-ResidentiaI customers

FY2020 ��戸Y2021 ��FY2022 ��FY2021vs.FY2020 ��FY2022vs.FY2021 Incr,/(Decr.〉 ��incr./(Dec「.) 

Ccf �1,000Gai. �Ccf �1,000GaI. �Ccf �1,000Gai, �Ccf �1,000Gai. �Ccf �1,000Gal. 

$0.51 �$0、68 �$0.54 �$0.72 �$0.56 �$0.75 �$0.03 �$0.04 �$0.02 �$0.03 

$0.51 �$0.68 �$0.54 �$0.72 �$0.56 �$0.75 �$0.03 �$0.04 �$0.02 �$0.03 

$0.51 �$0.68 �$0.54 �$0.72 �$0.56 �$0.75 �$0.03 �$0.04 �$0.02 �$0.03 



An increase in the Customer Metering Fees, e賃もctive October l, 2020 for

FY2021 and October l, 2021 forFY 2022:

Customer Metering Fees

Mete「Size �FY2020 �FY2021 �FY2022 

5/8’’ �$　　　3.86 �$　　　　4.96 �$　　　　7.75 

3/4’. �$　　　　4.06 �$　　　　5.22 �$　　　　8.16 

1’- �$　　　4.56 �$　　　　5,86 �$　　　9,16 

1x「.25’- �$　　　4.83 �$　　　6.21 �$　　　9.70 

1,5’’ �$　　　6.88 �$　　　　8,85 �$　　13.82 

2’- �$　　　7,54 �$　　　　9.69 �$　　15.14 

2×112’- �$　　　　8.00 �$　　10,28 �$　　16○○7 

2x5/8’’ �$　　　　8,00 �$　　10.28 �$　　16.07 

3’’ �$　　　76.98 �$　　　98.92 �$　154.56 

3×5/8-’ �$　　　77,94 �$　100.16 �$　156.49 

3x3/4’● �$　　　77.94 �$　100.16 �$　156.49 

4.’ �$　　137_37 �$　　176.52 �$　　275.81 

4x314-- �$　　138.15 �$　　177.52 �$　　277.38 

4x「’’ �$　138.15 �$　177,52 �$　　277.38 

4×2-, �$　138.15 �$　177,52 �$　　277,38 

4×2x5/8-. �$　181○○4 �$　　232,64 �$　　363.49 

6’’ �$　　268.14 �$　　344,56 �$　　538,37 

6×1-- �$　　272.70 �$　　350-42 �$　　547.52 

6xIx「/2’’ �$　　272.70 �$　　350,42 �$　　547,52 

6x「/2’’ �$　　323.09 �$　　415,17 �$　　648,70 

6×3×314’’ �$　　323,09 �$　　415.17 �$　　648.70 

6×3’- �$　　323.09 �$　　415.17 �$　　648.70 

8’- �$　　323.29 �$　　415.42 �$　　649.10 

8)金’- �$　　323.29 �$　　415.42 �$　　649.10 

8×4×1’’ �$　　358.26 �$　　460.36 �$　　719.31 

10’’ �$　　317.91 �$　　408,51 �$　　638.30 

10)慶’’ �$　　403.62 �$　　518,65 �$　　810.38 

10×6x「’’ �$　　403.62 �$　　518.65 �$　　810.38 

10×6’’ �$　　403.62 �$　　518.65 �$　　810.38 

121- �$　　329.66 �$　　423.61 �$　　661,89 

12×6’’ �$　　329.66 �$　　423,61 �$　　661,89 

16’’ �$　　349.45 �$　　449,04 �$　　701.62 

Clean Rivers IAC Discount for CAP Customers

Proposal to amend CAP regulation to increase CAP customer CRIAC discount shall be

revised from 50% to 75%, e群もctive October l, 2020.



Customer Assistance Program II (CAP2)

S Proposal to amend CAP regulations to make DC Water’s Customer

Assistance Program II (CAP2) pemanent

2. The General Manage「 is autho「ized to take a= steps necessa「y in his judgment and

as otherwise requi「ed, tO Publish a Notice of Final Rulemaking amending the Dis[rict

Municipal Reguiations in accordance with the District of CoIumbia’s Administrative

P「ocedu「e Act,

丁his resoiution is e什ective immediately.


